

John M. Mejia (USB No. 13965)  
Jason M. Groth (USB No. 16683)  
Sara R. Wolovick (USB No. 17352)  
Leah Farrell (USB No. 13696)  
ACLU OF UTAH FOUNDATION, INC.  
355 North 300 West  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84103  
Telephone: (801) 521-9863  
Facsimile: (801) 532-2850  
Email: [aclu@acluutah.org](mailto:aclu@acluutah.org)

Aaron M. Kinikini (USB No. 10225)  
Nicolas H.K. Jackson (USB No. 15079)  
Disability Law Center  
205 North 400 West  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84103  
Telephone: (801) 363-1347  
Facsimile: (801) 363-1437  
Email: [akinikini@disabilitylawcenter.org](mailto:akinikini@disabilitylawcenter.org)  
[njackson@disabilitylawcenter.org](mailto:njackson@disabilitylawcenter.org)

Steven Burton (USB No. 12047)  
Utah Association of Criminal Defense Attorneys  
P.O. Box 3254  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84110  
Telephone: (801) 363-2976  
Email: [director@uacdl](mailto:director@uacdl)

---

IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

---

ACLU OF UTAH, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF UTAH, et al.,  
Defendants-Respondents.

PETITIONERS' REPLY TO STATE  
RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE IN  
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR  
EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF  
[REDACTED FOR PUBLIC FILING]

Case No. 20200281

---

## Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION .....	6
Petitioners Have Public Interest Standing.....	8
Relief Ordered by this Court is the Only Plain, Speedy, and Adequate Remedy Available in this Emergency .....	12
A.    State prisoners do not have other plain, speedy, adequate remedies .....	12
1.    Administrative grievance procedures are not adequate .....	13
2.    The State’s current Compassionate Release and Special Attention plans are not speedy, adequate remedies for the vast majority of prisoners .....	13
B.    The number of relevant sentencing courts and current exigent circumstances makes extraordinary relief in this forum more appropriate than district court actions .....	17
III. The State is Violating Prisoners’ Constitutional Rights .....	22
A. Petitioners’ cruel and unusual punishment claim prevails.....	22
1.    The State of Mind Requirement is Met.....	22
2.    Prisoners are at a higher risk of serious future harm due to their incarceration .....	22
3.    The State’s efforts are not reasonable in light of the scope of the danger .....	25
4.    Release with or without conditions is the proper remedy for the danger posed by continued incarceration in light of the virus’ demonstrated ability to spread to facilities using screening measures that match or exceed those employed by UDC.....	29
IV. The State is Subjecting Prisoners to Unnecessary Rigor.....	30
Separation of Powers Concerns do not Merit Dismissal .....	31
A    This Case Does Not Implicate Deference to State Respondents. ....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Bott v. DeLand</i> , 922 P.2d 732 (Utah 1996).....	24
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	29
<i>Carpenter v. Riverton City</i> , 2004 UT 68 ¶ 4. 103 P.3d 127, 128 .....	17, 18
<i>Cedar Mountain Envtl., Inc. v. Tooele Cnty. ex rel. Tooele Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 2009 UT 48, ¶ 8, 214 P.3d 95 .....	8
<i>Comm. for Public Counsel Services</i> .....	31
<i>Committee for Public Counsel Servs. v. Chief Justice of Trial Court</i> , 142 N.E.3d 525, 599 (Mass. 2020) .....	10, 31
<i>Connecticut Criminal Defense Lawyers Ass’n. v. Lamont</i> , No. UWYCV206054309S (Conn. Super. Ct. Apr. 24, 2020) (slip op.) .....	11, 28, 30
<i>Dexter v. Bosko</i> , 2008 UT 29 ¶ 19, 184 P.3d 592, 597 (Utah 2008) .....	29
<i>Dexter v. Bosko</i> , 2008 UT 29, ¶ 18, 184 P.3d 592 (2008) .....	19
<i>Foote v. Utah Bd. of Pardons</i> , 808 P.2d 734, 735 (1991) .....	32
<i>Gregory v. Shurtleff</i> , 2013 UT 18 .....	7, 8
<i>Hadley v. Zmuda</i> , No. 122,760, at 1 (Kan. April 14, 2020) (slip op.) .....	6
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25, 36 (1993).....	21, 24
<i>Hines v. Youseff</i> , 914 P.3d 1218, 1232 (9th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 585 P.2d 442, 443 (Utah 1978) .....	8
<i>Jenkins v. Swan</i> , 675 P.2d 1145, 1149 (Utah 1983) .....	7
<i>Kendall v. Olsen</i> , 2017 UT 38, 424 P.3d 12 (Utah 2017).....	7
<i>Kerkorian v. Governor of Nevada</i> , 2020 WL 2121524 (Nev. Apr. 30, 2020) (unpublished) .....	11

<i>Lancaster v. Utah Bd. of Pardons</i> , 869 P.2d 945 (Utah 1994).....	16
<i>Loftin v. Dalessandri</i> , 3 Fed. App. 658, 662 (10th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Mata v. Saiz</i> , 427 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Money v. Pritzker</i> , 2020 WL 1820660 (N.D. Ill. April 10, 2020) .....	30
<i>Monson v. Carver</i> , 928 P.2d 1017 (Utah 1996).....	16
<i>New Mexico Law Offices of the Public Defender v. State</i> , No. 1-SC-38252 (N.M. May 4, 2020) (slip op.).....	28
<i>Pimentel-Estrada v. Barr</i> , No. C20-495 RSM-BAT, 2020 WL 2092430 (Apr. 28, 2020) .....	26
<i>Renn V. Utah State Bd. of Pardons</i> , 904 P.2d 677 (Utah 1995).....	32
<i>State v. Barrett</i> , 127 P.3d 682 (Utah 2005).....	33
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 993 P.2d 854 (Utah 1999).....	31, 32
<i>Taylor v. Freeman</i> , 34 F.3d 266, 269 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78, 89 (1987).....	30
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 2020 WL 1554392 (D. Md. April 1, 2020) .....	21
<i>Utah Chapter of Sierra Club</i> , 148 P.3d 960 (Utah 2006).....	8
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , No. 4:20-CV-1115, 2020 WL 1916883 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 20, 2020) .....	12
<i>Wickham v. Fisher</i> , 629 P.2d 896 (Utah 1981).....	29,32
<i>Williams v. Nevada</i> , 2020 WL 1876220 (D. Nev. April 15, 2020) .....	21
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , No. 4:20-cv-00794 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 22, 2020) .....	25, 26, 29
<i>Wisconsin Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers v. Evers</i> , No. 2020AP687-OA (April 24, 2020) (slip op.).....	15, 16

## Rules

Utah R. Civ. P 23(b)(2) .....	10
Utah R. Civ. P. 65B(e).....	32
Utah R. Civ. P. 65B(b)(2).....	17
Utah R. Civ. P. 65B(d)(2).....	16, 31
